

---

**Changes to legislation:** *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 65/2011 (repealed). Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

---

.....

**Textual Amendments applied to the whole legislation**

- F1** Repealed by [Commission Delegated Regulation \(EU\) No 640/2014](#) of 11 March 2014 supplementing [Regulation \(EU\) No 1306/2013](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the integrated administration and control system and conditions for refusal or withdrawal of payments and administrative penalties applicable to direct payments, rural development support and cross compliance.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 65/2011 (repealed). Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Pt. 2 Title 1 Ch. 2 s. 2 revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 1](#)
- Regulation modified by [S.I. 2019/764 reg. 16](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 s. 14](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 4](#)
- Art. 1 words revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2](#)
- Art. 4(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) L1 replacement by [EUR 2012/937 Regulation](#)
- Art. 9(2) revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 1](#)
- Art. 10(3) revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 1](#)
- Art. 12(1) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12(4) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(3) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(5) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 16(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18(2) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 24(4) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 6\(2\)](#)
- Art. 25(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 25(2) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 26(3) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(8\)](#)
- Art. 29(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 6\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 29(2) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 29(3) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 30(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(9\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 30(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 30(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1225 reg. 4\(9\)\(c\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Art. 25(3)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2022/765 reg. 6\(3\)](#)